the financial position or results of operations of the Company at any future date or for any future period.  In addition,
the pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet includes pro forma allocations of the purchase price of the
Campus acquisitions Portfolio based upon preliminary estimates of the fair value of the assets and liabilities acquired
in connection with the acquisition.  As of June 30, 2012, the allocation of the purchase price of the Campus
Acquisitions Portfolio is preliminary pending the receipt of information necessary to complete the valuation of certain
tangible and intangible assets and liabilities.

In the opinion of management, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of the transaction described above have
been included in the pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

6

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN CAMPUS COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

12

American Campus Communities, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2012
(unaudited, dollars in thousands)

American Campus
Communities, Inc.
and Subsidiaries

Historical
Completed

Transactions (A)

Campus
Acquisitions
Portfolio
Pro Forma
Adjustments

American Campus
Communities, Inc.
and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma

Assets
Investments in real estate, net $ 3,075,259 $ 215,201 $ 634,066 (B) $ 3,924,526
Cash and cash equivalents 17,606 (209,956 ) 277,820 (C) 85,470
Restricted cash 39,803 - 5,927 (D) 45,730
Student contracts receivable,
net 3,908 - - 3,908
Other assets 103,933 (1,152 ) 13,631 (E) 116,412
Total assets $ 3,240,509 $ 4,093 $ 931,444 $ 4,176,046

Liability and stockholders’
equity

Liabilities:
  Secured mortgage,
construction and bond
   debt $ 919,847 $ - $ 252,210 (F) $ 1,172,057
  Unsecured term loan 350,000 - - 350,000
  Unsecured revolving credit
facility 241,000 - (85,000 ) (G) 156,000
  Secured agency facility 116,000 - - 116,000
  Accounts payable and
accrued expenses 38,144 2,631 5,019 (H) 45,794
  Other liabilities 76,122 1,462 11,435 (I) 89,019
Total liabilities 1,741,113 4,093 183,664 1,928,870

Redeemable noncontrolling
interests 42,884 - 15,000 (J) 57,884

Equity:
  American Campus
Communities, Inc.
   stockholders’ equity:
   Common stock 744 - 173 (K) 917
   Additional paid in capital 1,737,397 - 732,607 (K) 2,470,004
   Accumulated earnings and
distributions (305,054 ) - - (305,054 )
   Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (5,165 ) - - (5,165 )

1,427,922 - 732,780 2,160,702

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN CAMPUS COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

13

   Total American Campus
Communities,
   Inc. stockholders’ equity
  Noncontrolling interests 28,590 - - 28,590
Total equity 1,456,512 - 732,780 2,189,292

Total liabilities and equity $ 3,240,509 $ 4,093 $ 931,444 $ 4,176,046

7

Edgar Filing: AMERICAN CAMPUS COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

14

American Campus Communities, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2011
(unaudited, dollars in thousands, except share and per share data)

American
Campus

Communities,
Inc. and

Subsidiaries
Historical

Completed
Transactions

(a)

Campus
Acquisitions
Portfolio
(b)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

American
Campus

Communities,
Inc. and

Subsidiaries
Pro Forma

Revenues $ 390,317 $ 45,284 $ 43,065 $ - $ 478,666

Operating expenses
  Property operating expenses 175,727 21,005 18,333 - 215,065